Amend HR 3 as follows:

- (1) On page 47, lines 9-10, strike ", except the Committee on Appropriations," and substitute "[, except the Committee on Appropriations,].
- (2) On page 48, strike lines 11-18 and substitute the following:
- "(6) [Seniority shall not apply to the Committee on Appropriations, which shall be composed of:
- $$(\Lambda)$$ a chair and vice chair appointed by the speaker; and
- (B) the chair for budget and oversight from each of the 27 committees for which there is a chair for budget and oversight.
 - (7) In announcing the membership of committees, the"
- (3) On page 48, line 21, strike "(8)" and substitute " $\overline{(7)}$ ".
- (4) On page 48, line 23, strike "shall" and substitute "may [shall]".